

NO. 34781-8-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III

OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent,

v.

FERNANDO FRANCISCO, Appellant.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

CODEE L. MCDANIEL, WSBA #42045
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorney for Respondent

JOSEPH A. BRUSIC
Yakima County Prosecuting Attorney
128 N. 2d St. Rm. 329
Yakima, WA 98901-2621

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

III. ARGUMENT6

 A. SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE SUPPORTS FRANCISCO’S THREE CONVICTIONS FOR RECKLESS ENDANGERMENT BECAUSE ANY RATIONAL TRIER OF FACT COULD HAVE FOUND THAT THE ESSENTIAL ELEMENTS HAD BEEN PROVEN BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT6

 1. FRANCISCO ACTED RECKLESSLY9

 2. FRANCISCO CREATED A SUBSTANTIAL RISK OF DEATH OR SERIOUS PHYSICAL INJURY TO HIS THREE YOUNG CHILDREN WHEN HE SHATTERED THE BACK WINDOW OF MENDOZA’S CAR WHERE HIS CHILDREN SAT11

 3. FRANCISCO’S ACTIONS OCCURRED IN WASHINGTON14

 B. FRANCISCO IS UNABLE TO PROVE THAT THE PROSECUTOR’S REMARKS WERE FLAGRANT OR ILL-INTENTIONED OR THAT THE ALLEGED MISCONDUCT COULD NOT BE REMEDIED BY A CURATIVE INSTRUCTION15

1.	THERE WAS NO MISCONDUCT BECAUSE THE PROSECUTOR’S REMARKS PERMISSIBLY ARGUED INFERENCES FROM THE EVIDENCE AND REBUTTED FRANCISCO’S ARGUMENTS	16
2.	THE PROSECUTOR DID NOT IMPLY THAT FRANCISCO HAD A DUTY TO PRESENT EVIDENCE AND DID NOT COMMENT ON HIS RIGHT TO TESTIFY	24
3.	FRANCISCO IS UNABLE TO PROVE THAT HE WAS PREJUDICED BY THE PROSECUTOR’S REMARKS OR THAT THE PROSECUTOR’S REMARKS HAD A SUBSTANTIAL LIKELIHOOD OF AFFECTING THE JURY’S VERDICT	27
4.	ASSUMING FOR SAKE OF ARGUMENT THERE WAS FLAGRANT OR ILL-INTENTIONED MISCONDUCT, ANY PREJUDICE COULD HAVE BEEN REMEDIED BY A CURATIVE INSTRUCTION	29
C.	FRANCISCO AGREED TO THE TWO-YEAR NO-CONTACT ORDER BELOW AND SHOULD NOT BE ALLOWED TO CHALLENGE IT HERE	32
D.	THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY IMPOSED DISCRETIONARY LEGAL FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS AFTER CONDUCTING A THOROUGH INQUIRY OF FRANCISCO’S PRESENT AND FUTURE ABILITY TO PAY	37

E.	RESPONDENT IS NOT SEEKING COSTS ON APPEAL EVEN IF IT IS PREVAILING PARTY IN THE INTEREST OF JUDICIAL ECONOMY	38
IV.	CONCLUSION	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

In re Pers. Restraint Caldellis, 187 Wn.2d 127, 385 P.3d 135 (2016)25

In re Pers. Restraint of Rainey, 168 Wn.2d 367, 229 P.3d 686 (2010)
.....33-34, 36

Loving v. Virginia, 388 U.S. 1, 87 S. Ct. 1817, 18 L. Ed. 2d 1010 (1967)
.....34

Slattery v. City of Seattle, 169 Wn. 144, 13 P.2d 464 (1932)29

State v. Aguilar, 153 Wn. App. 265, 223 P.3d 1158 (2009)7

State v. Armendariz, 160 Wn.2d 106, 156 P.3d 201 (2007)33

State v. Blazina, 182 Wn.2d 827, 344 P.3d 680 (2015)37

State v. Brown, 132 Wn.2d 529, 940 P.2d 546 (1997)33-34

State v. Bronowski, 2016 Wash. App. LEXIS 1481 (Wash. Ct. App. June 21,
2016)34-35

State v. Contreras, 57 Wn. App. 471, 788 P.2d 1114 (1990)24

State v. Delmarter, 94 Wn.2d 634, 618 P.2d 99 (1980)7

State v. Emery, 174 Wn.2d 741, 278 P.3d 653 (2012)29

State v. Fiallo-Lopez, 78 Wn. App. 717, 729, 899 P.2d 1294 (1995)25

State v. Gasteauzoro-Panigua, 173 Wn. App. 751, 294 P.3d 857 (2013)
.....19

State v. Graham, 153 Wn.2d 400, 103 P.3d 1238 (2005)10, 12

<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 150 Wn. App. 877, 209 P.3d 553 (2009)	18, 22-23, 26
<i>State v. Joy</i> , 121 Wn.2d 333, 851 P.2d 654 (1994)	7
<i>State v. Kalebaugh</i> , 183 Wn.2d 578, 355 P.3d 253 (2015)	32
<i>State v. McCreven</i> , 170 Wn. App. 444, 284 P.3d 793 (2012)	9-21
<i>State v. McCulley</i> , 2017 Wash. App. LEXIS 340 (Wash. Ct. Appeals Feb. 13, 2017)	13
<i>State v. McKague</i> , 172 Wn.2d 802, 262 P.3d 1225 (2011)	12
<i>State v. McKenzie</i> , 157 Wn.2d 44, 134 P.3d 221 (2006)	15
<i>State v. Morris</i> , 150 Wn. App. 927, 210 P.3d 1025 (2009)	18-19
<i>State v. Navarro</i> , 188 Wn. App. 550, 354 P.3d 22 (2015)	35-36
<i>State v. Papadopoulos</i> , 34 Wn. App. 397, 662 P.2d 59 (1983)	15
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Rainey</i> , 168 Wn.2d 367, 376, 229 P.3d 686 (2010)	33-34, 36
<i>State v. Rich</i> , 184 Wn.2d 894, 365 P.3d 746 (2016)	10, 12
<i>State v. Russell</i> , 125 Wn.2d 24, 882 P.2d 747 (1994)	16-18, 22, 23
<i>State v. Salinas</i> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992)	7
<i>State v. Stetson</i> , 132 Wn.2d 668, 940 P.2d 1239 (1997)	16
<i>State v. Taitt</i> , 93 Wn. App. 393, 970 P.2d 785 (1999)	12
<i>State v. Thorgerson</i> , 172 Wn.2d 438, 258 P.3d 43 (2011)	18, 29
<i>State v. Vassar</i> , 188 Wn. App. 251, 352 P.3d 856 (2015)	24-25
<i>State v. Warren</i> , 165 Wn.2d 17, 195 P.3d 940 (2008)	34

State v. Welker, 37 Wn. App. 628, 683 P.2d 1110 (1984)12

State v. Yates, 161 Wn.2d 714, 168 P.3d 359 (2007)15, 27

STATUTES

RCW 9A.04.11012

RCW 9A.08.0109

RCW 9A.36.04135

RCW 9A.36.0508, 14, 36

RCW 9A.48.09036

RCW 10.01.16037

RCW 10.9936

RCW 10.99.02036

RCW 10.99.05036

OTHER

WASH. PATTERN JURY INSTRUCTION § 35.33 (4th Ed.)9
